This study investigated the differing expressions of behaviours demonstrated by 

children living in Nigerian orphanages based on age and gender using the Child 

Behaviour Checklist (CBCL) and archival records. It further investigated the 

pattern of exhibition or expression of the behavioural difficulties. One hundred 

and nine (109) children (53 girls and 56 boys), aged 6 to 18 years who live in five 

orphanages in the south-south geopolitical zone of Nigeria were engaged for this 

study. The study indicated that the behavioural difficulties exhibited by children 

in Nigerian orphanages are not clinically significant as determined by the CBCL.